*14/18/77 (47)

The Details of Paper Leak Cases

CHAUDHARY ABHAY SINGH CHAUTALA, M.L.A (Ellenabad)

Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

the name of the posts for which the examinations paper have been conducted by the Haryana Public Service Commission and Haryana Staff Selection Commission have been leaked from the year 2014 to 0023-24 in the State together with the year-wise and paper-wise details thereof;

the names of the recruitments which were cancelled due to leak of their papers together with the details thereof; and the action taken by the Government against the officers/ officials and other accused who were involved in the paper leak case together with the name of said officers/officials and accused alongwith the details

thereof?

MANOHAR LAL, CHIEF MINISTER

Sir,

(a) & (b)

Haryana Public Service Commission:-

There is no proven case of paper leakage. However, regarding the written test for the 383 posts of Veterinary Surgeon (Group-B) in

Animal Husbandry & Dairying Department, Haryana on 15.01.2023

some applicants filed CWP No. 2710 of 2023 in the Punjab & Haryana

High Court. In compliance of the directions of the High Court on 09.02.2023, the Haryana Public Service Commission requested the Director General of Police, Haryana for conducting an inquiry intb the allegation of paper leakage. The investigation is still going on. Since, the inquiry was taking ﬁme, the Commission cancelled the said examination vide their Announcement dated 17.11.2023.

Haryana Staff Selection Commission:-

Some candidates tried to leak the paper of Gram Sachiv against Advt.
No. 09/201¢, Cat. No. 01 and of Assistant Linemen against Advt. No.

11/2019, Cat. No. 21 in the year 2019. In the year 2021 some


(C)

candidates were found with answer keys of the paper for the post of Male Constable against Advt. No. 04/2020, Cat No. 01. All these papers were cancelled on 16.01.2021, 19.03.2020 and 07.08.2021
respectively by the Haryana Staff Selection Commission. Total 29 FIRs were lodged the details of which is placed at ‘Annexure-A’.

No Government Officer/Officials of Haryana Public Service Commission and Haryana Staff Selection Commission have been found involved in a case of paper leakage. Details of accused are at

‘Annexure-A’,

PR
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Annexure-A

(As per record received from HSSC)

Sr. FIR No. Under Section Received Name of Accused
No. From/Lodged at .
Male Constable, Advt. No. 04/2020, Cat. No. 01 )
L. FIR No. 0642 u/s 120B IPC, | Thana Karnal City (i) Ranjan Alok S/o
dated 07.08.2021 419, 511 Tribhuvan Alok
(ii) Romit Kumar
2., FIR No. 0434, U/S 420, 120B, | Incharge ASI Thana () Sashi Kant S/o Prem
dated 07.08.2021 IPC Kaithal City Chand
(ii) Satish
3. FIR No. 44, U/S 419, 420, | Thana Sadar, CIA-2 | (i) Harish S/o Mani Ram
dated 21.01.2022 120B Staff, Bhiwani (ii) Manjit S/o Ram Mehar informed vide letter | (ii) Pradeep S/o Balraj
No. 59-5A  dated | (iv) Rakesh S/o Mahabir
6.4.2022 to the | (vJAnil KumarS/o Surender
Commission Singh
4. FIR No. 0239 u/s 406, 420, | Incharge Thana | Ravinder S/o Baljeet Singh
dated 18.08.2023 467, 468, 471, | Sector - 17, HUDA
120B IPC Jagadhari,
Yamunanagar
5. FIR No. 0746 U/s 323, 420, | Police Station Inch. | Ajay S/o Mukesh
dated 07.08.2021 120B IPC, Karnal Sadar
6. FIR No 0602 U/S 419, 420, | Thana Kaithal City (i) Yogesh S/o Ajmer
dated 20.10.2021 467, 468, 471, (ii) Naveen S/o Pardeep
120B (iii) Amit Malik
7. U/s 419, 420, | Incharge ASI Special | (i Sanjay S/o Krishan
FIR No. 0343, 467, 468, 471, | detective gnit, Thana (11 Sandeep S/o Ishwar
dated 19.12.2021 120B, Sadar, Kaithal (}11) Rahul S/o Satbir '
(iv) Ashwani Partab Singh
S/o Ravinder Babu
8. FIR No. 00713 U/S 467, 468, | Police Station Inch. | (i) Rahul S/o Omvir
dated 02.11.2021 419, 420, 464, | Narnaul (ii) Ravinder S/o Ramphal
511, 120-B (iii) Pradeep Gujjar S/o
Rohtash
9. FIR No. 0261, U/S 406, 420 IPC, | Inch. Thana City, | Piyush Sharma S/o Manish
dated 04.09.2023 ;2 Pehowa, Kurukshetra Sharma
10. | FIR No. 0512, U/s 41¢, 420 Police Station Sector | (i) Sandeep S/o Satpal
dated 26.12.2021 - 05, Panchkula (ii) Vinod S/o Prem Chand
1.1 U/s - 420, 467, (i) Sandeep S/o Birbal
FIR No. 0433 468, 471, 120B | Police Station Kaithal | (ii) Gautam S/o Chamela
dated 07.08.2021 IPC City (iii) Naveen S/o Mahender
(iv) Ramesh S/o Ishwar Singh
12. | FIR No. 0443, U/s 188, 417 Incharge Police post | Adarsh S/o Ajmer, Roll No.
dated 31.10.2021 Sector - 02, | 4201264595
Panchkula
13. | FIR No. 0408, U/S 419, 420, | Incharge Thana, | (i) Sonu S/o Amir  Singh
dated 27.08.2021 467, 468, 471 Kaithal City (ii) Yogesh S/o Ajmer Singh
(iii) Naveen
14. FIR No. 0028, U/s 419, 420, | Incharge Thana | Manik S/o Azad Singh
dated 18.01.2022 467, 468, 471, | Sector-5, Panchkula
120B
15. | FIR No. 00412, | U/s 419, 420, | Police Station, Civil | (i Ronak S/o Mahabir Singh
dated 07.08.2021 467, 468, 471, | Line, Karnal (ii) Viky S/o Ramkaran
120B IPC (iii) Mohit S/o Mukesh
(iv) Parvesh Kumar S/o
Joginder washi
(v) Bijender Kumar S/o Ajit
Singh
16. U/S 419, 420, | Incharge Police | Sanjay Kumar S/o Ishwar
FIR No. 0031, 467, 468, 471, | Station Thana | Singh and 12 other accused
dated 18.01.2022 120BiPC Sector-5, Panchkula
17. | FIR No. 0042, | U/S 4i2, 420, | Incharge Police | (i) Rohit Kumar S/q Baljeet
dated 20.01.2022 467, 468, 471, | Station Sector-5, | (ii) Ashish Urf Ashu
120B Panchkula
18. | FIR No. 0060, | U/s 419, 420, | Incharge Police | Narender S/o Gurbachan
dated 02.02.2022 467, 468, 471, | Station Sector-5, | and 83 others accused
120EB IPC. Panchkula
19. | FIRNo. . U/S 420 IPC, _Police Station
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31.01.2022

20. | FIR No. 44 dated | U/S Police Station Sector- | (ijRahul S/o Surender Kumar
21.01.2022 419,420,467,468, 05, Panchkula (ii) Kuldeep S/o Telu Ram
471, 120 IPC (iii) Naveen S/o Hira Singh
(iv) Vikas S/o Jagbir Singh
Gram Sachiv, Advt. No. 09/2019, Cat. No. 01
21. FIR No. 0415, | U/S 406, 420, | Police Station | (i) Vijay Tanwar
dated 04.08.2022 | 506, 120B IPC. Thanesar city, | (i) Subham  Tanwar S/o
Kurukshetra Vijay Tanwar
(iii) Jasbir Singh S/o Gurnam
Singh
(iv) Khajan Singh
22. FIR No. 0007, |U/S 419, 420, | Police Station Thana | (i) Amit S/o Rajender Singh
dated 10.01.2021 | 120B, 66 D, IT | Civil Line, Hisar, (ii) Rakesh Kumar S/o Vinod
Act.
23. FIR No.0044, | 420 IPC, Incharge Thana, Sishpal S/o Mukhtayar
dated 04.03.2021 Babain, Singh
Kurukshetra.
24. FIR No. 0012, | U/S 420, Police Station, Jind | (i Seema Rani D/o Mahabir
dated 10.01.2021 City Singh
(i) Vinay
25. FIR No.0006, | U/S 420 Thana Hisar Civil | Parveen Kumar S/o Karambir
dated 09.01.2021 Lines Singh
26. FIR No.0017, | U/S 420, 120B | Incharge CIA-II Staff, | (i) Rahul S/o Rambir Singh
dated 10.01.2021 | IPC. Panipat (ii) Anuj S/o Jagdeep
' (iii) Jadeep S/o Ramsingh
(iv) Rajesh S/o Styawan
Assistant Lineman (ALM), Advt. No. 11/2019, Cat. No. 21
27. FIR No. 0410, | U/S 420, 419, |Incharge CIA Staff, | (i) RamphalS/o Shri Chand
dated 14.11.2021 | 120B & HPE Act | Thana Uklana, Hisar | (ii) Jagdish S /o Ramkumar
2021. (iii) Rajesh S/o Bheem Singh
(iv) Ramniwas S/o Krishan
Kumar
(v) Kuldeep S/o Lillu Ram
28. FIR No. 0064, | U/S 419, 420, | Police Station, Sector | (i) Sanjay urf Tiwari S/o
dated 06.02.2022 | 467, 468, 471, |- 05, Panchkula Satbir Singh
120B IPC, HPE (ii) Kuldeep
Act 25 of 2021. (iii) Ramphal
29. FIR No. 0059 | U/S 419, 420, | Police Station Inch. | (i) Mahipal S/o Chottelal
dated 01.02.2022 | 467, 468, 471, | Sector - 05, | (ii Rahul S/o Sh. Jaggu Ram
120B Panchkula

